REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL NO:  10-331

Council Meeting: December 7, 2010

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Schedule of Pay of the Salary Resolution:
Salary Adjustment for Pay Plan Category C (applies to Classified Public
Safety Officers and Lieutenants) and Pay Plan Category D/E (applies to
Public Safety Captains and Public Safety Deputy Chiefs) and Approval of
Budget Modification No. 21

REPORT IN BRIEF

This report recommends amending Section 2.200 (Pay Plan Category C) and
Section 2.300 (Pay Plan Category D/E) of the Schedule of Pay of the Salary
Resolution to reflect the new pay rates for the following classifications,
increased by the indicated percentages, effective retroactive to July 11, 2010:
2.65% Public Safety Officer II, 2.61% Public Safety Lieutenant, 2.61% for
Public Safety Captains and Public Safety Deputy Chiefs. Pursuant to the
Salary Resolution, the classification of Public Safety Officer-in-Training is set at
10% below Public Safety Officer II. The classification of Public Safety Officer I
is set at 5% above Public Safety Officer-in-Training.

BACKGROUND

The 2006-2010 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Public Safety
Officers’ Association (PSOA), extended to June 30, 2012, provides for salary
adjustments for Public Safety Officers and Public Safety Lieutenants.
Adjustments are to be based on the market survey data of total compensation
for twelve (12) Bay Area cities and require that the City “provide such increase
as needed to adjust the wages of Public Safety Officers and Public Safety
Lieutenants eleven percent (11%) above” the survey average of the top eight (8)
agencies.

The 2009-2013 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Public Safety
Managers’ Association states that Public Safety Captains and Public Safety
Deputy Chiefs are to receive the same percentage of salary increase as the
Public Safety Lieutenant classification on the same effective date as the Public
Safety Lieutenant and retroactive, if applicable.

Issued by the City Manager
Template rev. 12/08



Amendment to the Schedule of Pay of the Salary Resolution: Salary Adjustment for Pay Plan Category C
(applies to Public Safety Officers and Lieutenants) and Pay Plan Category D/E (applies to Public Safety
Captains and Deputy Chiefs) and Approval of Budget Modification No. 21

December 7, 2010

Page 2 of 4

EXISTING POLICY

The proposed increases are in accordance with the provisions of the current
MOU between the City of Sunnyvale and the PSOA and current MOU between
the City of Sunnyvale and the PSMA.

DISCUSSION

As noted when the current MOU was adopted, the previous MOUs with the
PSOA established a wage formula based upon an annual market survey of total
compensation for twelve (12) Bay Area cities. The formula provides for total
compensation for Sunnyvale classifications to be eleven percent (11%) above
the survey average of the top eight (8) surveyed agencies. Pursuant to the
current MOU, the same methodology was used for this year’s survey.

This survey will be conducted again in 2011, using the same methodology, in
order to determine the 2011 salary adjustments for PSOA and PSMA
represented classifications.

The President of the Public Safety Officers Association has received the data on
which the salary increases for the positions represented by PSOA are based,
and has concurred with the results of the survey.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total cost of the salary increase for PSOA is $1,095,185. Of this amount,
$535,506 was included in the Fiscal Year 2009/2010 base budget. As a result,
a budget modification is required to appropriate an additional $559,679 to
cover the unbudgeted portion of the PSOA increase.

In addition, the current agreement between the City and the Public Safety
Managers' Association (PSMA) stipulates that their annual salary increase is to
match the amount implemented for Public Safety Lieutenants in PSOA. Based
on this agreement, PSMA members have already received a salary increase of
2.87% earlier this fiscal year when PSOA received the increase they had
deferred from FY 2009/2010. They are now due the 2.61% increase from the
most recent salary survey. The cost of these two increases is partially offset by
PSMA's 3% contribution to the employee share of the CalPERS pension
expense. A 2% increase was included in the recommended budget. As a
result, a budget modification is required to appropriate an additional $32,395
to cover the unbudgeted portion of the increase for PSMA.

Budget Modification No. 21 has been prepared to appropriate $592,074 from
the General Fund’s Budget Stabilization Fund to cover the full cost of these
salary increases.



Amendment to the Schedule of Pay of the Salary Resolution: Salary Adjustment for Pay Plan Category C
(applies to Public Safety Officers and Lieutenants) and Pay Plan Category D/E (applies to Public Safety
Captains and Deputy Chiefs) and Approval of Budget Modification No. 21

December 7, 2010

Page 3 of 4

Also on the agenda for the December 7th Council meeting is the FY 2009/2010
Budgetary Year-End Financial Report, which presents the year-end financial
condition of the City. In that report, the results indicate that the General Fund
finished in better financial position than was estimated in the Recommended
Budget by approximately $5.5 million. The improved position of the Budget
Stabilization Fund as of the end of FY 2009/2010, as well as the corresponding
increase to projected interest earnings resulting from the additional available
funds, results in an additional $23 million in the Budget Stabilization Fund at
the end of the 20-year period. When the costs of the required salary increases
for PSOA and PSMA are incorporated into the updated General Fund Long-
Term Financial Plan, approximately $25 million is consumed by the increase in
costs and the decrease in interest earnings. This leaves the fund in worse
position by approximately $2 million in comparison to what was projected in
the FY 2010/2011 Adopted Budget.

Budget Modification No. 21
FY 2010/2011

Current Increase/ Revised
(Decrease)
General Fund
Expenditures
Department of Public Safety $69,871,941 $592,074 | $70,464,015
Operations
Reserves
Budget Stabilization Fund $38,787,259 | ($592,074) | $38,195,185

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall, at the Sunnyvale Senior
Center, Community Center and Department of Public Safety; and by making
the agenda and report available at the Sunnyvale Public Library, the Office of
the City Clerk and on the City's Web site.




Amendment to the Schedule of Pay of the Salary Resolution: Salary Adjustment for Pay Plan Category C
(applies to Public Safety Officers and Lieutenants) and Pay Plan Category D/E (applies to Public Safety
Captains and Deputy Chiefs) and Approval of Budget Modification No. 21

December 7, 2010

Page 4 of 4

ALTERNATIVES

1. Amend Section 2.200 (Pay Plan Category C) and Section 2.300 (Pay Plan
Category D/E) of the Schedule of Pay of the Salary Resolution to reflect the
new pay rates, effective retroactive to July 11, 2010 and approve Budget
Modification No. 21.

2. There are no other alternatives as the City is contractually obligated to
provide this increase.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends adoption of Alternative #1; Amend Section 2.200 (Pay Plan
Category C) and Section 2.300 (Pay Plan Category D/E) of the Schedule of Pay
of the Salary Resolution to reflect the new pay rates, effective retroactive to July
11, 2010 and approve Budget Modification No. 21.

Reviewed by:

Teri Silva — Director of Human Resources
Prepared by: Doug Baker, Principal Human Resources Analyst

Reviewed by:

Grace Leung
Director of Finance

Approved by:

Gary M. Luebbers
City Manager

Attachments

10/15/10 PSOA Total Compensation Survey - Public Safety Officer
10/15/10 PSOA Total Compensation Survey — Public Safety Lieutenant
Resolution for Pay Plan Category C with Exhibit A (Salary Schedule)

. Resolution for Pay Plan Category D/E (Public Safety Captains and Public
Safety Deputy Chiefs) with Exhibit B (Salary Schedule)

oow>



ATTACHMENT A

~
-

PSOA - Ceiober 15, 2010
PUBLIC SARETY OFFICER 11, STEP ¢ - PROJECTED INCREASE Top 8/ 1.77% PERS EPMC
(compares to Police Officen)

Current moothly top step salary: $9,658.34

ATl ¢osts shown in the army represent the maximum soathly 2gency costs or contributions for the respective benefir
*

R L] BASERAY. AEEAEY CONRIRRY R R T T s O AL GO S
Month(s) Salary .
Salary Effective Top-Step} CityPaid EBPERS Uniform Totall. Base Pay+
City . QU Dat Changes Date Buafoloy BEPERS  %Raa  EPMC% ERMCS Meliel  EAR  Duwsl  Lift  LTD  Allwaner  BoisfisPay| Benefitbay
Sunnyvale (coment)  O7A0L06-06/30/12 July a0 $,658.34 869.25 9.0 a) 171% 17095 515.00 nmed 140,58 15.8% 1290 26,00 B} 1,756.65 i1,414.99
Sunnyvate (new) 07f01!0§~06!30/12 July 07510 9,914,16 89227 2.00% a) L1 19548 515.00 Inmed 14058 15,30 1%.00 2660 ) 1,784.61 11,698.77
Alameds 01/06/08-01/02110  Decewber/fuly 612412007 8,161 0.00 0.00% 1,384.66 315 13 9,00 na 92,00 1,619.94 9,780.47 *
Concord OHI00T07M0/11 K wly/Tanuary apmaalized T046 634,14 £.00% 1,389.54 6.69 19934 1945 27.48 95.83 2,382.45 $,428.45 *
Fremont 07/01109-06/30/11  July 612272008 8,187 0.00 0.00% 1,508.00 4,52 oed 546 5716 12500 [,700,14 989720 *
Rickmond 07/01/08-06/30/12 FulylJanuary annualized 8,237 G.00 4.00% 1.432.02 3.00 11805 14.50 25.00 66.67 1,659.23 989592 *
Hayward CHOLO406301S  July TrL2010 8,174 G.00 0.00% 1.432,02 549 136,537 na nfg 36.67 1,610.94 10,384,94
Milpinas QUAL/09 123111 Tenvary annuastized 9,145 .00 0.00% 1,432.02 640 18019 5.50 19.50 112,50 1,757.51 10,502.05
Mountain View O70L/07-06130/12  June Q6282009 - $,857 .00 8.00% 1.432,02 .20 184.35 8541 0.00 3.00 1,709,538 10,605.98
Palo Alios G7/01/07D630/11  July 12010 8,726 74038 2.00% 1.432.02 2.13 205,34 481 0.00 3733 W) 243250 19,638.00
Saut Jose OT0L/0-08130/11  Inly 672812009 8059 0.00 0.00%5 1,084.68 2.5 105.92 138 .00 0.00° 1,213.09 10,212,09
San Leandzo . ONOHO7-12/31/10 Janusry 1142009 7,754 697,86 9,00% 1,264.66 3.90 155,37 e nz 82,50 2,20929 9,963.29
San Mateo G8/27/06-08/20/12 ApriVAnpust anoualized 7,889 710.01 9,00% - 143302 2.50 131.66 9.35 0.00 70,863 2,35637 1024537
Santa Clara T2NTI06-12/25/10  Decensber o 12272009 10,288 0.00 0.00% 996.85 LIS inmed B3 43 .00 50,00 105385 11,341.85
Notes 00 SEYCalcuRtio RV ethoaaIogy i er NODLS
) amsuntto beused per MOU,
b) PERSable figurs only, not actually paid. MOU Scetlon i .
10.6.2 Suanyvale Cuerent Fotal Compensation: . 11,4149
Alameda - MOU expired 1/2/2010; surrcntly in negotiations 10.6,4 Average Total Compensation (excludes Sunnyvale and four lowest citfes *n 10,539.43
Fremont - oo inereases for durstion of MOU
Mountain View - extended contract 2 vears witk no salary inerease 10.6.5 Average Total Compensation + 1 1%: 11,688.77
San Juse ~ vo Inereass for 2010; off. 9/5/10- 6125711, emplayees are inelgivle to receive uniform allowance payments
$an Leandro - no ierease on /1419 10.6.6 Doltar difference between 10.6.5 and 10.6.2: 28378
10,67 Express 10.6.6 as 2 pereentage of 10.6.2¢ 2.49%
10682 Pereentage to apply lo Top-Stzp Monthly Selary 5o that 10.6.2 equals 10.6.5:
Ol Rate New Rate
Hourly Salary 35,7212 F1.1871
Monghly Salary 9,658.34 9,014.16
Amwuat Salary 115,500,10 118,969.94
J&b/éfo&w 1t{62 /1o J R Q——\/a\—-' i/
TERI SILVA, DIRECYOR OF HUMAN RESQURCES PATE MIKE ANDRADE, PRESIDENT OF PSOA DATE T

FiNAL




ATTACHMENT B

PSOA - Ottober 15, 2016
PUBLIC SAFETY LIEUTENANT- PROJECTED INCREASE Top 8/ 1.77% PERS EPMC
{compares to Police Sergeant)

Current monthly top step satary: $11,367.46

All costs shawn o the array represent the maxioun manthly agency costs or contributions for the Tespecrive benafit,
Educational Incentive nses dhe highest contribution or the ameunt equivalent to a Bachclor's Dagres,

BRI AN EEAY [EENERIT EAY (oAt Ageet Cors TR
Month(s) Salary
Salary Effective Top-Step| QityPoid EEPERS Uniform Total] Base Pay+
City MOU Dates Changes Pate Bago Salaryl ERPERS % Rale EPMC% EPMCS  Medleal EaP Peial Life LI Allowance Bengfits Pay| Benefit Pay
Susnyvale (carrent)  OT/O1A06-06/30/12 July 07/11710 11,367.46 1 1023.07 9.00% a) 1731 201, 515.00 fnmed 140,55 18.77 12.00 00 By 1,943,59 13,311,085
Sunryvale (new) O7/01/06-06/3012  Jaly 07/131/10 11,4659 | 104875 9.00% 2) LI 20645 §15.00 inmed 140,53 19,18 19,00 26.00 b) 1,975.93 13,639.84
Alafeda O01/06/08.01202/10  DecersberfJuly 642412007 9935 0.00 0.00% 138466 315 13RI %90 nfa 92,00 1,61994 |  11,55841 *
Fremont 70109060711 Joly 6/22/2008 9851 0.00 0.00% 1,508.00 4.52 fymed 5.46 57.16 125,00 1,700,14 11,55812 *
Richmond 07/01/08-06/30/12  JulyHanuary anbualized 9809 .00 0.00% 1,432.02 3.00 H8.05 14.50 2500 66,67 £,659,23 11,468.33 *
San Jose 07/61/10.06730/11 July 642822009 10419 0.00 0.00% 1,084.68 211 105,92 133 0.00 8,00 L213.09 163200 ~
Concord OW10/07-0H0/1L  July/Famuvary annuslized 9523 §21.64 9.00% 1,399.54 6.69 199,34 25,18 3558 95.83 2.583.19 11,705.81
Hayward 02/01/04-0830415  July 12010 10515 0.00 0.00% 1,432.02 5.69 13657 wia wh 3667 1,610.94 12,126,94
Milpitas 0101/09-12/31711 January annuslized 11045 0.00 0.00% 1,432,602 6.30 180,19 6.50 19,50 H2.50 1,757,351 1280388
Momtain View 07/04/03.06230/12  June 06/287200% 10301 0.00 0.00% 1,432,02 $.20 18435 96,00 0.00 .90 1,720.57 12,521,57
Palo Alta QHOVYOGI0ML July 712010 9958 896,22 2.00% F432.02 Zi3 205,34 1282 0.00 3733 b) 2,591.46 12,549.46
Saun Leandre SHOI07-12/3110 Favnary 1172609 9305 83245 9,00% 1,264.66 3.90 15537 na ‘na §7.50 2,343.38 £1,653.88
San Mateo 03/27/05-08/2112  August annualized 9438 849,43 S00% 1,432.02 2.50 12166 035 38,70 75.00. 2,538.65 £1,976,79
Santa Clara 12V7/06-12/25/10  December 1243732609 11913 2,00 0.00% 996.85 1.15 inmed 5.85 0.00 50,00 1,053.85 12,956.85
Notes (0.00) A CalculafionMethiodologyer MOU AL
3} aoipunt to be used per MOU,
b) PERSable figure only, not asmally paid, MOU Sectipn
16.6,2 Sunnyvale Current Total Compensation: 13,311.05
Alaineda - MOU oxpired 1/24010; currently in negotiations 1054 Average Total Compensation {excludes Suunyvale and four lowest clitios ") i2,288.15
Fremant - no ingreasss for duration of MOU
Meantain View - extended contract 2 years with no salary ineresse 10.6.5 Average Total Compensation + 119 13,639.84
San Jose ~no ncrease for 2010; eff, $/5/10 - /25711, employees are Inclgible to receive uniform alfowanes payments
San Leandro - no nerease on 1110 10.6.6 Boltar difference between 10.6.5 and 10,6.2: 328,79
10.6.7 Express 10.6.6 as a parcantags of 10.6.2: 247%
10682 Percentage to apply 1o Top-Step Menthly Sxlary so that 10.6.2 equals 10.6.5;
OMRute _ NowRate
Hourly Sakary 65,5313 672918
Moxtbly Salary 11,36746 11,6530
Annual Salary 136,409.52 139,966.92
Jeew Actin #lo? rs e Y,
TERI SILVA, DIREC H DATE MIKE ANDRADE, PRESIDENT OF PSOA DATE "

FiNAL




Attachment C

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SUNNYVALE AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 350-08, THE
CITY’S SALARY RESOLUTION, BY AMENDING THE
SCHEDULE OF PAY FOR PAY PLAN CATEGORY C (PUBLIC
SAFETY  OFFICERS-IN-TRAINING, PUBLIC SAFETY
OFFICERS, AND PUBLIC SAFETY LIEUTENANTYS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of
Sunnyvale and the Public Safety Officers Association (PSOA), and past practice, an amended
pay plan schedule must be included in the City’s Salary Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SUNNYVALE THAT:

1. Section 2.200 of Resolution No. 350-08 is hereby amended by amending the pay rates
in Pay Plan Category C for Public Safety Officers-in-Training, Public Safety
Officers (I/11), and Public Safety Lieutenants, as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached and
incorporated by reference.

2. All other provisions of Resolution No. 350-08 shall remain in full force and effect.
3. The pay rates noted above shall be effective retroactive to July 11, 2010.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Sunnyvale at a regular meeting held on
December 7, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST: APPROVED:

City Clerk Mayor
(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

David Kahn, City Attorney



EXHIBIT A

SECTION 2.200

ASSIGNMENT OF PAY RANGES AND RATES TO PAY PLAN -

CATEGORY C
APPLIES TO PUBLIC SAFETY LIEUTENANTS, PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS, AND PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERSIN-TRAINING

JOBCODE  CLASSIFICATION PAY RANGE STEP 1 STeEP2 STEP 3 STEP4 STEP S STEP 6

3000 PS OFFICER IN-TRAINING 308 41.8849 ) 43,9792 46,1781 48.4870-
PS OFFICER IN-TRAINING (EMT) 305E 43.5376 45.7145 48,0002 . 50.4003
3003 PS OFFICER 1 - TRAINEE 308 41.8849 43,9792 46,1781 48.4870
PS OFFICER | - TRAINEE {(EMT) 308E 43.5376 45,7145 48.0002 £0.,4003
3002 PS OFFIGER | 307 43.9792 46,1781 48.4870 50.9114
PS OFFICER [ (EMT) 307E 45.7145 48,0002 50,4003 52.0203
3001 PS OFFICER | . 306 46.5388 48,8657 51.3080 53.8745 §6.5682 57.9824
PS OFFICER I (EMT)} - . 306E 48.3751 50,7939 53.3336 §6.0003 §8.8003 80.2703
3001 PS OFFICER 1 {Bachelor's Degree) 3068 ' 59,4123
P8 OFFICER Il {Bachelor's Degree and EMT)  306BE 61.7002
3001 PS OFFICER Il (Master's Degree) 306M 60.8423
PS OFFICER 1l (Master's Degrea and EMT) 306ME 63.1302
4601 - PS LIEUTENANT 309 55.8040 58.6942 81.5230 84.6001 67.8301
PS5 LIEUTENANT (EMT) 308E £8.0185 60.9194 63,9654 67.1636 = 70.5218
4604 P8 LIEUTENANT (Bachelor's Degree) 3098 57,1880 60,0475 63.0498 66.2023 68.5124
PS LIEUTENANT (Bachelor's Degree and EMT) 309_BE 59.4025 62,3726 654912 68.7658 72,2041
4601 PS LIEUTENANT (Master's Degree) 308M 58.6721 61,5007 §4.5787 67.8045 71.1947
PS LIEUTENANT (Master's Degree and EMT)  309ME 60,7865 63.8268 67.0171 70,3680 73.8864
NOTES: Educational Incentive: The employee must provide the Department of Human Resaurces with notification of the degree to establish the educational Incentive,

Bachelor's Degree - 2.5%

Master's Degree - £.0%
Emargency Medical Technician (EMT) - 4.0%
Donnlng and Doffing - PS Officer-in-Tralning and PS Officer - 1.373%
Donning and Doffing - PS Lleutenant - 0.80%

Effective: 07/14/10

SALTEL PSOA 071110.2.Xis final




Attachment D

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SUNNYVALE AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 444-10, THE
CITY’S SALARY RESOLUTION, BY AMENDING THE
SCHEDULE OF PAY FOR PAY PLAN CATEGORY D/E
(PUBLIC SAFETY CAPTAINS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
DEPUTY CHIEFS)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the City of
Sunnyvale and the Public Safety Managers’ Association (PSMA), an amended pay plan schedule
must be included in the City’s Salary Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF SUNNYVALE THAT:

1. Section 2.300 of Resolution No. 444-10 is hereby amended by amending the pay rates
in Pay Plan Category D/E for Public Safety Captains and Public Safety Deputy
Chiefs, as set forth in Exhibit “A” attached and incorporated by reference.

2. All other provisions of Resolution No. 444-10 shall remain in full force and effect.

3. The pay rates noted above shall be effective retroactive to July 11, 2010.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Sunnyvale at a regular meeting held on
December 7, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST: APPROVED:

City Clerk Mayor
(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

David Kahn, City Attorney



EXHIBIT B

Secllon 2.300 continued

ASSIGNMENT OF GRADES AND PAY RANGES TO PAY PLAN

CATEGORY DI/E
APPLIES TO CLASSIFIED MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES -
IN PUBLIC SAFETY SWORN AND CONFIDENTIAL MANAGEMENT CLASSEFICAT[ONS

Job : Range Range
Code Job Title Grade Minimum  Maximom

Public Safety Sworn Classifications
0341  Depuly Chief Public Safely 20/PS $165,214 $194,369
0236  Public Safely Captain 19/PS $147.512 $173,544

Effactive: 0711710






